State of Wisconsin

B s

Date of enactmentApril 21, 1998
1997 Senate Bill 262 Date of publication*:May 5, 1998

1997 WISCONSIN ACT 156

AN ACT to renumber 180.1901 (1m) (ajp amend 50.01 (2), 103.10 (1) (e), 146.40 (1) (d), 146.81 (1) (i) and (j),
252.10(7), 252.15 (1) (ar) 1., 440.042 (1), 895.48 (Limiro.), 895.48 (1m) (b) and 908.03 (6m) (a); &mdreate
146.81(1) (hp), 180.1901 (1m) (ag), 440.08 (2) (a) 67q. and subchapter X of chapter 440 [precedes 440.97] of the
statutesrelating to: registration of massage therapists and bodyworkers, granting rule—raakiirogity and pro
viding a penalty

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in a registered nurse or licensed practical nurse who-super
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: visesthe individual, forthe direct health care of a patient
or resident. “Nurse’assistanttloes not mean an individ

SecTion 1. 50.01 (2) of the statutes is amended to ualwho is licensed, permitted, certified or registered un

read: dersubch. X of ch. 440 ah. 441, 448, 449, 450, 451, 455
50.01(2) “Nurses assistant” means a person who OF 459 or an individual whose duties primarily involve
performsroutine patient care duties delegated bggis skills that are dilerent than thosgaught in instructional

terednurse or licensed practical nurse who supervises theandcompetency evaluation programs for nussessis
personfor the direct health care of a patienresident.  tantscertified under sub. (3) or evaluated by competency
“Nurse’s assistant” does not mean a person who-is li €valuationprograms for nursg'assistants approved-un
censedpermitted, certified or registered under subch. X der sub. (3m).

of ch. 4400r ch. 441, 448, 449, 450, 451, 455 or 459 or ~ SECTION 4. 146.81 (1) (hppf the statutes is created
a person whose dutiggimarily involve skills that are  toread:

differentthan those taught imstructional programs for 146.81(1) (hp) A massage therapist or bodyworker
nurses assistants. issueda license of registration under subchofh. 440.
SecTion 2. 103.10 (1) (e) of thetatutes is amended SecTion 5. 146.81 (1) (i) and (j) of the statutes are
toread: amendedo read:
103.10(1) (e) “Health care providerheans a person 146.81(1) (i) A partnership of any providers speci
describedinder s. 146.8(1), but does not include a per  fied under pars. (a) to-(hnifip).
sondescribed under s. 146.81 (1) (hp) () A corporation or limited liability company of any
SecTioN 3. 146.40 (1) (d) of thetatutes is amended  providersspecified under pars. (a)-te-(hthp) that pre
toread: videshealth care services.
146.40(1) (d) “Nurses assistant” means an individu SecTioN 6. 180.1901 (1m) (a) of the statutes is re

al who performs routine patient care duties delegated bynumberedl80.1901 (1m) (ar).

* Section 9911, WiscoNsIN STATUTES 1995-96: Hiective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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SecTioN 7. 180.1901 (1m) (ag) of the statutes is
createdo read:

180.1901(1m) (ag) The department of regulation
andlicensing under subch. X of ch. 440.

SecTioN 8. 252.10(7) of the statutes, asfafted by
1997Wisconsin Act 27is amended to read:

252.10(7) Drugs necessary for the treatment of my
cobacteriunmtuberculosis shall be purchased by the de
partmentfrom the appropriation under s. 20.435 (5) (e)

and dispensed to patients through the public health dis

pensarie®r through health care providers, as defimed

s.146.81 (1), other than massage therapists or bodywork
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(3) “Massage therapist or bodyworker” means a per
sonwho engages in massage therapy or bodywork.

(4) “Massage therapy or bodywork”:

(a) Means the science and healing art that uses-manu
al actions to palpate and manipulate the soft tissue of the
humanbody and includes determining whether massage
therapyor bodywork is appropriate or contraindicated,
whethera referral to another healtiare practitioner is
appropriate.

(b) Does not include any of the following:

1. Making a medical diagnosis.

2. Instructing in or prescribing rehabilitative

ersissued a license of registration under subch. X of ch. strengtheningr conditioning exercises that are within
440, social workers, marriage and family therapists or the practice ofphysical therapyas defined in s. 448.50

professionatounselors certified under ch. 457, speech—

languagepathologists or audiologists licensed under
subch.ll of ch. 459, speech and language pathologists li
censedy the department gfublic instruction qron or
afterJuly 1, 1995, and no latdran June 30, 1999, dieti
tianscertified under subch. 1V of ch. 448.

SecTioN 9. 252.15 (1) (ar) 1. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

252.15(1) (ar) 1. A person or entity thatspecified
in's. 146.81 (1), but doemt include a massage therapist
or bodyworker issued a license of registratiomder
subch.X of ch. 440

SecTion 10. 440.042(1) of the statutes is amended
to read:

440.0421) The secretary may appoint persons er ad
visory committees toadvise the department and the
boards,examining boardsnd afiliated credentialing
boardsin the department on matters relating toregas

lation of credential holders. The secretary shall appoint worker”,

4).

(5) “Registrant” means a person who is issued a li
censeof registration under this subchapter

440.9705 Applicability. This subchapter doest
applyto a person holding license, permit, registration
or certification granted by this state or the fedgmlern
mentwho engages in the practice of massage therapy or
bodywork within the scope of h@ her license, permit,
registrationor certification and who does not use any title
or description that implies that he or she is registered un
derthis subchapter or represdrself or herself to be
registeredunder this subchapter

440.971 Useof title. (1) No person may use thide
“Wisconsinregistered massage therapist bodywork
er”, “Wisconsin registerethassage therapist”, ““dton-
sin registered bodyworker”, “registered masstuygra
pist and bodyworker” ‘registered massage therapist”,
“registeredbodyworker”, “massage therapist and body

", “massageaherapist” or “bodyworker”, use any

anadvisory committee to advise the department on mat title or description that implies that he or she is registered
ters relating to carrying out the duties specified in s. underthis subchapter or represent himself or herself to be
440.972and making investigations, conducting hearings registeredunder this subchapter unless the person has

andtaking disciplinaraction under s. 440.97@ person

beenissued a license of registrationamassage thera

or an advisory committee member appointed under this pist or bodyworker under this subchapter

subsectiorshall servevithout compensation, but may be

(2) This subchapter doemt prohibit a person who

reimbursedor his or her actual and necessary expensesis not a registrant from engaging in theactice of mas

incurred in the performance of his or her duties.
SecTioN 11. 440.08 (2) (aY7qg. of the statutes is
createdo read:

440.08(2) (a) 67q9. Registered massage therapist or

bodyworker:March 1 of each odd—-numbered year; $41.

SecTioN 12. Subchapter X of chapter 440 [precedes
440.97]of the statutes is created to read:

CHAPTER 440
SUBCHAPTER X
REGISTRY OF MASSAGE THERAPISTS
AND BODYWORKERS
440.97 Definitions. In this subchapter:
(2) “Manual action” includes holding, positioning,

sage therapy or bodywork.

440.972 Dutiesof department. (1) The department
shalldo all of the following:

(a) Promulgate rules establishing requirements and
standarddgor the practice of massage therapy or body
work by a registrant, including a code of ethics that-gov
ernsa registrang practiceof massage therapy or bedy
work.

(b) Promulgate rules establishing the education,
training or competency requirements that an applicant
for a license must satisfy in order to be issued a license
of registration under this subchaptéihe rules shall re
quire an applicant to complete at least 500 classroom

rocking,kneading, compressing, decompressing, gliding hoursof study in a course of instruction at a schol

or percussing the soft tissue of the human bodyasnd
plying friction to soft tissue.

massage¢herapy or bodywork approved under s. 39.51
and the rules may require an applicant to pass
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examination,administered or approved by the depart (6) The person submits the evidence specified in s.
ment,to determine fitness to practice massage therapy o0r440.973(5).
bodywork. 440.975 Renewal of registration. The renewal

(c) Establish and update on at least a bimonthly basisdatesfor licenses of registration issued under this-sub
aregistry of persons who are issued a license of registra chapterare specified in s. 440.08 (2) (a). Renewal ap
tion under this subchapteiThe department shatiake plicationsshall besubmitted to the department on a form
theregistry available for publimspection and copying  providedby the department and shall include all of the
andin any other manner that, as determined by the de following:
partmentfacilitates public access to the registry (1) The renewal fee specified in s. 440.08 (2) (a).

(2) The department may promulgattes that estab (2) Evidence satisfactory to the department that the
lish continuing education requirements that a person gpplicanthas completed any continuing education re
mustsatisfy to be eligible to renew a license of registra quirementsspecified in rules promulgated under s.
tion that is issued under this subchapter 440.972(2).

440.973 Registration requirements. The depart (3) Evidence satisfactory to the department that the
mentshall issue a license of registration as a massageypplicanthas in efect malpractice liability insurance
therapistor bodyworker to a person who dasbof the  ¢gyeragan an amount that is not less than $1,000,000 per

following: o . occurrenceand $1,000,000 for abhccurrences in one
(1) Submits an application for the licerteethe de year.
partment on a form provided by the department. 440.976 Disciplinary proceedingsand actions. (1)

(2) Pays the fee specified in s. 440.05 (1).

; Subjectto the rules promulgated under s. 440.03 (1), the
(3) Subjectto ss.11.321, 11.322and 11.335, sub

. i iof he d hat h departmentnay make investigations and condhetr
mits evidence satisfactory to the department that he Oringsto determine whether a violation of tisisbchapter

shedoes not _have _an arrest c_)r conviction record. or any rule promulgated under thésbchapter has ec
(4) Submits evidence satisfactory to the department curred

that he or she satisfies the requirements established in (2) Subject to the rules promulgated undet49.03

rulespromulgated under s. 440.972 (1) (b). ) .
(5) Submits evidence satisfactory to the department (D), th? erartment may reprlmgndeglstrant,_or may
deny,limit, suspend or revoke a license of registration, if

thathe or she has infett malpractice liabilitynsurance . ! .
: . anapplicant or registrant has done any of the following:
coveragen an amount that is not less than $1,000,000 per (2) Made a material misstatement in an application
occurrenceand $1,000,000 for athccurrences in one . : . bp
for a license of registration or for renewal of a liceoke

yeatr. ) ;
. . . o registration.
440.974 Reciprocal registration. Uponapplication )
procal regisyation. Lponappica’ (b) Subjecto ss. 11.321, 11.322 and 11.335, been

andpayment othe fee specified in s. 440.05 (2), the de convictedof an ofense the circumstances of which sub

partmentmay issue a license of registration asassage . X
therapistor bodyworker to a person who has bissoed stantially relate to thepractice of massage therapy or
bodywork.

a similar license, registration or certificate by another o )
(c) Beenadjudicated mentally incompetent by a

stateor territory of the United States or another country e -

if all of the following apply: courtof comp_eter_mmsdl_cnon, a certified copy of the—re_
(1) The person is not currently under investigation cord of adjudlcat!on of incompetency to be conclusive

for a matter related tois or her practice of massage thera €Videnceof such incompetency ,

py or bodywork in the other state, territory or country ~ (d) Advertised ira manner that is false, deceptive or
(2) The person has never been disciplined for a mattermisleading.

relatedto his or her practice of massage therapy orbody ~ (€) Advertised,practiced or attempted to practice

work in the other state, territory or country massag¢herapy or bodywork under anothename.
(3) Subjecto ss. 11.321, 11.322 and 11.335, the () Subject to ss.11.321, 11.322 and 11.34, en
persondoes not have an arrest or conviction record. ~ gagedin the practice of massage therapy or bodywork
(4) The person is not currently a pairtypending liti while the persors ability to engage in the practice was

gationin which it is alleged that he or she is liable for impairedby alcohol or other drugs.
damagedor acts committed in the course of the practice ~ (9) Violated any standanelating to the practice of

of massage therapy or bodywork. massageherapy or bodywork establishbg the depast
(5) The person has never been found liableifon mentin the rules promulgated under s. 440.972 (1) (a).
agesfor acts committed in the coursetbg practice of (h) Engagedn conduct while practicing massage

massagé¢herapy or bodywork which evidenced a lack of therapyor bodywork which jeopardizes the health, safety
ability or fitness to practice massage therapy or body or welfare of a client or which evidences a lack of knowl
work. edgeor ability to apply professional principles or skills.
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(i) Committed a crime related prostitution under
$5.944.30 to 944.34.

() Aided another person in violating this subchapter

or any rule promulgated under this subchapter
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not apply to a change of name resulting from marriage or
divorce.

440.978 Penalties. (1) Except as provided in sub.
(2), a person who violates thésibchapter or any rule pro

(k) Violated this subchapter or any rule promulgated mulgatedunder thissubchapter shall forfeit not more

underthis subchapter
(2m) In addition to or in liewf a reprimand or denial,
limitation, suspensior revocation of a license of regis

than$1,000 for each violation.
(2) A person who violates s. 440.971 (1) or a person
presentingor attempting to use as his or her own the i

trationundersub. (2), the department may assess againstcenseof registration of anothgor any person who falsely

an applicant or registrant a forfeiture of not more than
$1,000for each violation enumerated under sub. (2).
(3) In lieuof proceeding under sub. (2), the depart

ment may place, in the registry established under s.

440.972(1) (c), a copy of a complaint received by dee
partmentagainst a registrant, the registramésponse to

impersonatesny other registrant of like or téfent
name,or any person who attempts to use=gpired or re
vokedlicense of registration, may be fined not lg¢smn
$100nor more than $500 or imprisoned for not more than
3 months or both.

440.979 Local regulation. A city, village, townor

the complaint and a copy of any records of the departmentcounty may not enact an ordinance that reguldhes

concerninghe complaint. The departmestiall use the
following procedure in placing information in the regis
try under this subsection:

(a) No later than 6@ays after the date on which the
departmenteceives a complaint alleging thategistrant
hasengaged in conduct that is grounds for discipline
dersub. (2), the department shall provide tbgistrant
with a copy of the complaint and place a copy of the-com
plaintand a copy of any records thie department cen
cerningthe complaint in the registry

(b) After receivinga copy of the complaint under par
(a), the registrant who is the subject of the complaint,
his or her authorized representatiney place in the reg

practiceof massage therapy or bodywork by a person
whoiis issued a license of registration by the department
underthis subchapterNo provision ofany ordinance en
acted by a cityvillage, town or county that is infe€t be
fore the effective date of this section .... [revisor inserts
date],and that relates to the practmemassage therapy
or bodywork, may be enforced against a peksba is is
sueda license of registration by the department under this
subchapter.

SecTiON 13. 895.48 (1m) (intro.) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

895.48(1m) (intro.) Any physician licensed under
ch. 448, chiropractor licensed under ch. 446, dentist li

istry a statement of reasonable length describing the reg censedunder ch. 447, emgency medical techniciar li
istrant'sview of the correctness or relevance of any of the censedunder s. 146.50, physician assistant certified un

informationcontained in the complaint.
(c) The department shall remove all complaints
againstand other informatiortoncerning a registrant

derch. 448-grregistered nurse licensed under ch. 441 or
massage therapist bodyworker issued a license ofreg
istrationunder subch. X of ch. 44Gho renders voluntary

from the registry if, for a period of 2 years from the date healthcare to a participant in an athletic event or contest

of the most recent complaint filed in the registry fur
thercomplaints have been filed against the registrant.
(4) Thedepartment may reissue a license of registra
tion to any person whose certificdias been suspended
or revoked under sub. (2) if theerson satisfies require
mentsfor reissuance established by the departméhé
departmenmay issue a new license of registrationeto

placeany license revoked, lost, destroyed or mutilated,
subjectto the rules of the department and the payment of

therequired fee.

440.977 Change of name. No registrant may prac
tice massage therapy or bodywork in thiate under any
othergiven name or any other surname than timater
whichthe person was originallgsued a license of regis
trationif the department, after hearing, finds that using
atitle under the changed name operates to unfeanty

sponsoreddy a nonprofitcorporation, as defined in s.
46.93(1m) (c), a private school, as defined ink5.001
(3r), a publicagencyas defined in s. 46.93 (1m) (e), or
aschool, as defined in s. 609.683 (c), is immune from
civil liability for his or her acts or omissions in rendering
thatcare if all of the following conditions exist:

SecTION 14. 895.48 (1m) (b) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

895.48(1m) (b) The physician, chiropractatentist,
emergencymedical technicianphysician assistant-or
registerechurse massage therapist or bodyworkkeres
not receivecompensation for the health care, other than
reimbursement for expenses.

Section 15. 908.03 (6m)(a) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

908.03 (6m) (a) Déefinition.

In this subsection,

pete with another person who practices massage therapyhealth care provider” mearns massage therapist or-bo

or bodywork or to mislead the public as to identity or to
otherwiseresult in detrimento the profession of massage
therapyor bodywork or to the public. This section does

dyworkerissueda license of registration under subch. X
of ch. 4404a chiropractor licensed under ch. 446, a dentist
licensedunder ch. 447, a physician assistant certified
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underch. 448 or a health care provider as defined ins. 2. Provides evidence satisfactory to the department

655.001(8). thathe or she satisfies each of the following:
SecTioN 16. Nonstatutory provisions. a. Has completed deast 100 classroom hours of
(1) Notwithstanding section 440.973 of the statutes, instructionin the practiceof massage therapy or body
ascreated by this act, tieepartment of regulation and li ~ Work or has practicechassage therapy or bodywork for
censingshall do each of the following: compensatioffor at least 2 years during the 5-ypart

(a) Issue a license of registration as a massage thera0d immediately preceding the date of the application.
pistor bodyworketo a person who, not later than the last ~ P. Has in efiect malpractice liability insurance cover
day of the12th month beginning after thefetive date ~ 2gein an amount that is not less than $1,000,000 per oc
of this paragraph, does all of the following: currence and $1,000,000 for all occurrences in one year

1. Submits an application the department on a form 3. Pays the fee specified in section 44QDfof the

approvedby the department thaescribes the persan’ statutes. . L .
educationand his or her experience in the practice of (2) Alicense of regisiration issued under subsection
massageherapy and bodywork (1) (8 may berenewed under section 440.975 of the stat

2. Passes an oral or written examination administeredUtes’as created by this act. A license of registratien is

: : sued under subsectiot) ((b) is valid until3 years after
or approved by the department tietermines f|tn.es§ 0 thatdate that it is issued and may not be renewed.
practicemassage therapy or bodywork, or provides SecTion 17, Initial licabilit
dencesatisfactory t¢he department that he or she has : ap Y.

& th bod K inati d (1) The treatment of section 146.81 (1) (hp) of the
passe@ massage therapy or bodywork examination ad g4y edirst applies to contracts entered intaenewed

ministeredby a natioqal aganization that establishes by registered massage therapists or bodyworkers under
standarddor the practice of massage therapy or Body getiong35.272 (1) of the statutes on thieefive date of

work and that is recognized by the department. this subsection.
3. Pays the fee specified in section 44QDpof the (2) The treatment of section 146.81 (1) (hp) of the
statutes. statutedirst applies to the use of billing forms specified

(b) Issue a license of registration as a massage-therajn section 632.725 (2) (a) of the statutes on tfecte
pist or bodyworker to a person whag later than the 6th  qateof this subsection.

month beginning after the fefctive dateof this para (3) The treatment of section 895.48 (1m) (intro.) and

graph,does all of the following: (b) of the statutes first applies to care rendered on the ef
1. Submits an application the department on a form  fective date of this subsection.

approvedby the department thaescribes the persen’ SecTION 18. Effective date.

educationand his or her experience in the practice of (1) This act takes &ct on the first day of the 9th
massagé¢herapy or bodywork. monthbeginning after publication.




